(GRAVELY]
Mini-ZT

Parts Manual

Models
915054 - 1540
915064 - 1534
915070 - 1534

00462700 4/06
Printed in USA



THE MANUAL

ProbucT REGISTRATION

Before you operate your unit, carefully and completely
read manuals supplied with the unit. The contents will
provide you with an understanding of safety instructions
and controls during normal operation and maintenance.

For your safety and the safety of others always read,
understand, and follow all DANGER, WARNING, and
CAUTION messages found in manuals and on safety
decals.

Hardware descriptions are given in decimals.

Decimals to Fractions

.063 1/16 563 9/16
125 1/8 625 5/8
.188 3/16 .688 11/16
.250 1/4 750 3/4
313 5/16 813 13/16
375 3/8 875 7/8
438 7/16 .938 15/16
500 1/2 1.00 1

SERVICE AND REPLACEMENT PARTS

When ordering replacement parts or making service
inquiries, know the Model and Serial numbers of your
unit and engine.

Numbers are located on the product registration card in
the unit literature package. They are printed on a serial
number label, located on the frame of your unit.

* Record Unit Model and Serial numbers here:

* Record Engine Model and Serial numbers here:

UNAUTHORIZED REPLACEMENT PARTS

Use only Gravely replacement parts. The replacement of
any part on this vehicle with anything other than a
Gravely authorized replacement part may adversely
affect the performance, durability, or safety of this unit
and may void the warranty. Gravely disclaims liability for
any claims or damages, whether warranty, property
damage, personal injury or death arising out of the use of
unauthorized replacement parts.

The Gravely dealer must register the product at the time
of purchase. Registering the product will help the
company process warranty claims or contact you with the
latest service information. All claims meeting
requirements during the limited warranty period will be
honored, whether or not the product registration card is
returned. Keep a proof of purchase if you do not register
your unit.

Customer Note: If Dealer does not register your product,
please fill out, sign and return the product registration
card to Gravely or go to www.gravely.com.

YOUR SATISFACTION Is IMPORTANT

Questions? Please follow these helpful steps:
1. Referto the manuals supplied with your unit.

They will guide you through safe and proper
operation and maintenance.

They contain specifications on your unit.

If your questions are not answered in these manuals,
go to step number two.

2. Contact Your Dealer.

Our dealers will be happy to supply any service or
advice required to keep your unit operating at peak
efficiency.

A factory trained staff is available to support your
equipment needs. They stock genuine Gravely parts
and lubricants manufactured with the same precision
and skill as the original.

If your questions are not resolved by the support
staff, ask for the manager or owner.

When contacting your Dealer supply your model and
serial numbers.

TO SPEED PARTS ORDERING:

1. Know the model and serial numbers of your unit.
2. Know the part number required.

3. Know the quantity required.

4. Know the part description.




MoDELS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Model 915054 (1540)
15 hp Kohler with 40" Mower
Serial No. 010000 and up

Model 915064 (1534)
15 hp Kohler with 34" Mower
Serial No. 010000 and up

Model 915070 (1534)
15.5 hp Briggs & Stratton with 34" mower
Serial No. 000101 and up

DecaLs

MAIN FRAME AND TRANSAXLES

Frame, Hood, Footrest, Casters and Tires. .. ...... 6
Seatand Support. . ......... ... . 7
Transaxle, Dump Valves and Rear Wheels . . ... ... 8

OpPERATOR CONTROLS

ParkingBrake. ... ...... ... ... ... . . . .. 9
SteeringControls . .. ... . 10

FueL Tanks AND ENGINE

Engine, Exhaust, Beltand Idlers . .............. 12
FuelTank......... ... ... . . . . ... 14

ELECTRICAL SYSTEM

Continuity Diagrams. . . .. ........ ... ... ... 15
Electrical System . . . ........ .. ... .. L 16
Wiring Diagrams. . . ... ... . . 18

MoweRr DEecks

Mower Deck Lift. . ......... ... ... . ... ... ... 19
Mower Deck, Belt, Idlersand Blades . .. ......... 25

© Copyright 2006 Ariens Company



DECALS-SAFETY

Model 915054, 064, 070

2

13 1

a77ser

 Maximum rler

o ol ark
he

4\ CAUTION

[« Maximum tong ue weight: 30 ‘Ihb!s

Do not use with b'"n r attached.
.

00 nol use on steep
on hill when raler is

eight: 300

ls orsiopes. ol

| Potds maximum g fimor: 30 v

A\ PRUDENCE

onies a

\e b tationnar o p-m
Iaummqu;z:( atelce

+Housarcon Inmha\u

dans Is Sol

A\ CUIDADO

+Peso maximo o s Tengiet: 301

Temoraue: 390 lvrs. | ~Poso maxim el e

N ser mul :nmmu fsée.
i 0 pendientesompinadas.

I remolque esta acoplat
o usarcon eauipo de minlnul:clan

Sl scopihi.

[ ]

3 | &

00347100 )

or7azi008

AWARNINGIAVERTISSEMENTIADVERTENCIA

Do not operate
mower unless
guards are in

operating position or | canal d'ejection ou | posicion de

bagger is attached.

Ne jamais utiliser | No operar segadora a
la tondeuse sans | menos que las
protecteur surle | defensas esten en

ek
P
Pl
S
RN
ST
) ——
anflifihlsn, ——
|
——

L]

14

00347100

08088400

sans le bac monte. Jo el recogedor este fijo|

7

Item Part No.

© 00 NO Ok WN P

o e o o
A wWwDNPRO

05305100
05305000
00347100
05304800
07757600
07731400
07742300
08088400
00384700
05301500
07757500
07735200
07754100
00290000

Qty.

PP RPRRPRRPRPRPRPNRRPLNRPR

Decal,
Decal,
Decal,
Decal,
Decal,
Decal,
Decal,
Decal,
Decal,
Decal,
Decal,
Decal,
Decal,
Decal,

Description

American Flag

Trailer Hitch
Transmission Disconnect
Control

Instructional Steering
Mower Pan Head Danger
Warning

Cut Height

Cut Height

Bilingual Danger
Parking Brake Lever
Danger

Hot Surface

Fuel Warning

’ACAUTION!PRUDENCEJPRECAUCIGN

*« Never fill fuel tank when engine is. nllmlnu hot
of unit {8 indoars, Never overfill fuel tank.

* Repiace fuel cap securely and cloan up spilled @

~No Jamais remplie e réservaie do carburant avec | Y3
e moteur en marche ou chaud, ou i la machine
n'est DI_' & |'.‘!0ﬁﬂu' Ne Jamais trop remplic lo

bo uum I:I.n lo serrer ot notloyer | (8.35cm)

* Nunca Henar el deposito de combustible cuanda [~F
calionts o |a unid
0516 on on rocinto cerrado. Nunca lenar

e de :ambumhln.

con

mucho cuidado y limpiar U|

A DANGER / PELIGRO

+ Avoid injury - Stay clear of rotating parts.

* Risque de blessures - ne pas s’approcher des piéces en
mouvement.

«+ Evitar lesiones - Mantenerse alejado de las piezas giratorias.

s
operating. +Never peop
injuy.

6o

Hotacrs
doun sowy. » Avidsudden turs. « Keep safety deices (uards, hids,siches,

d fun s« Never
persors. « Disengage PTO, stop unit and engine, st parking brake and remove
key before making any inspections, repais, lc.
POUR EVITER LES BLESSURES GRAVES OU LA MORT
*Rogardsdertr et sur s ol orsue vous ez « e ansprtz
jamals d'enfant.  Tondez toujours de haut en bas et inversement jamais le
K o .+ 1 macind Sl e o, Devage 6 A
redescendez doucement. « Evtez s virages brusques. « Maintenez tovjours
o laceous s dlemenisdeséuré (rofecteurs, nerutaurs o). «
Conroler e bor utlisation tel
quindqué ans e manuel hkaion « Comprenez bien la fonction et la
situation de chacun des leviers et boutons e commande. +
permetire uilsation par des personnes n‘ayant pas requ Ia formation
nécessaie. « Désenclencher a P, aréter a machine et le moteur,Serrer e
frein de stationnement e enlever a oé de contact avant de commencer toute
vérication, réparation, etc
PARA EVITAR DANOS SERIOS O LA MUERTE
i s

Subay

cuest, desactve la cuchilay baje lentamente. « Evie viradas subitas.  Mantenga
arefacios de sequridad (defensas, protectoes, nferuptores,elc) en su lugary
trabajndo. Ve e el manial e st deengrana e de usa:  Tenga

funciones o permiic
e prsora it a necesrs ornacion e a g, «Desatvar  TOF
detener la unidad, apagar el motor. accionar el reno de estacionamiento y
quitara lave antes de realizar cualquier inspeccion, reparacion, etc.

PE0240




DEecALS-STYLE

Model 915054, 064, 070

\ (GRAVELY)

ZW -0

PE0250

Item Part No. Qty. Description

1 00347400 1 Decal, Mini ZT 1434
00347500 1 Decal, Mini ZT 1540

2 05223900 1 Decal, Gravely Jewel

3 05307600 2 Decal, Gravely @ Home




Frame, Hoobp, FooTrResT, CASTERS AND TIRES

Model 915054, 064, 070

Item Part No.

=
PEBoo~voubrwnr

el
ONOOUAWN

00278851
00288653
07056700
00460553
07411500
06542000
00354700
00469351
01588100
05533600
00278500
05964400
06543600
05962200
06436400
00363100
07516000
06443300

Qty.

NNBEBNNBENNMNBENMNNNNORNRER

Description

Weldment, MZ Frame

Engine Cover

Bolt, Shoulder .375-16 x .135

Footrest, MZ

Screw, Tapping .31-18 x .50

Nut, Locking Top Flange .38-16
Sleave, Caster

Fork, Caster

Assembly, Tire 4 x 11- 4 Ply

Bushing, Flange 1.00 x 1.25 x 1.50 x 1.50
Spacer, Wheel

Bolt, Hex .50-13 x 6.50 Grade 5

Nut, Locking Top Flange .50-13

Bolt, Hex .50-13 x 5.00 Grade 5
Washer, Flat Steel .511 x 1.441 x .125
Spacer, Caster

Button Bumper

Washer, Flat Nylon .518 x 1.000 x .080

PE1200

6



SEAT AND SEAT SUPPORT

Item Part No.

OO ~NOOUPAWNLPRE

PR R RRR PP R
ONOUAWNRPO

00366300
00288751
00288851
00350051
06542000
07411500
07056700
00337700
05946900
08300021
06545400
06308600
06439100
05960600
02202900
06219400
06530400
06220200

Qty.

NENNMNNORRNOINNENNR R R

Description

Seat with Arm

Seat Plate

Bracket, Seat Spring

Bracket, Seat Pivot

Nut, Locking Flange Nyloc .38-16

Screw, Tapping .31-18 x .50

Bolt, Shoulder .375-16 x 1.50

Hub Cap

Bolt-Hex .31-18 x 1.00 Grade 5

Spring, Seat

Nut 5/16-18 Flange Nyloc

Washer, Locking .31 x .078
Washer-Flat-Steel .328 x .87 x .179

Bolt, Hex .31-18 x 2.75 Grade 5

Bushing, Sheave .344 x .502 x 1.437

Bolt, Round Head Square Neck .31-18 x 2.50
Nut, Spin Lock Flange .312-18

Bolt, Round Head Square Neck .31-18 x 1.75

Model 915054, 064, 070

PE1210




TrRANSAXLE, DumpP VALVES AND REAR WHEELS

Model 915054, 064, 070

PE1240

Item Part No. Qty. Description

1 00348100 1 EZT, Left Hand Transaxle

2 00348000 1 EZT, Right Hand Transaxle

3 00361351 1  Support, Transaxle

4 06545400 14 Nut 5/16-18 Flange Nyloc

5 00395051 1  Bracket, Clutch Stop

6 00348200 1 Rod, Dump RH

7 00348300 1 Rod, Dump LH

8 06713500 2  Pin, Hair .08 x.18 x 1.18

9 07159800 2  Assembly, Tire 18 x 6.50-8 2 Ply
10 06535000 8  Nut, Lug .50-20

11 07026400 2  Cap, Vent .50

12 07026300 2 Fitting, Straight .50

13 01543100 2 Hose, Vent

14 05946900 2 Bolt, Hex .31-18 x 1.00

15 05960600 14 Bolt, Hex .31-18 x 2.75

16 06439100 4 Washer, Flat Steel .328 x .87 x .179




PARKING BRAKE

Item Part No.

P
REBowow~v~ourwnr

NRONNNNNRE R R R R R R
ORWNRPOO®O®~NOD U D W

00293851
02202900
01612700
06439100
05962500
08332000
06545400
06713500
01596400
00349800
07533300
00354151
07411500
05503900
00294100
00349700
06435800
08300600
00364900
06531000
06536000
03606600
06116900
06444200
05715100

Qty.

P ERPNENNNNNNENNEPENMNNONMNNMNDNNNDBEDNONDN

Description

Latch, Neutral

Bushing, Sleeve .334 x .502 x 1.437
Spacer

Washer-Flat-Steel .328 x .87 x .179
Bolt, Hex .31-18 x 3.00 Grade 5
Spring, Extension .069 x .62 x 3.50
Nut, Flange Nyloc 5/16-18

Pin, Hair Int .08 x .18 x 1.18
Trunnion, Brake

Brake, Link

Caplug, Handlebar

Handle, Park Brake

Screw, Tapping .31-18 x .50
Bushing, Flanged .750 x 1.000 x .625 x 1.250
Weldment, Brake Shaft

Brake Link

Washer-Flat-Steel .312 x .734 x .065
Spring, Compression .045 x .50 x 1.187
Bushing

Nut, Locking Nylon .250-20

Nut, Locking Nylon 10-24 with Insert
Switch, Double Pole

Screw, Machine 10-24 x .75
Washer-Flat-Steel .755 x 1.25 x .125
Retaining Ring 1.000 x .748

Model 915054, 064, 070

PE1260




STEERING CONTROLS

Model 915054, 064, 070

~ PE1250




STEERING CONTROLS

Item

OO ~NOOYUPAWNLPRE

WNDNNDNNNNNNNRPRPRPRPEPRPRPRPERPRPRPRRPER
QWO ~NOCUPRWNRPODOO~NOOOPM,WNEO

Part No.

00436800
02493000
00292100
00437800
01591100
00437051
03652200
00388051
07533300
00364900
00372300
00354951
01570000
09273400
01554800
06537500
01533400
03679000
07411600
05957400
06545400
05947000
06545400
05958300
06534900
06714800
06308600
06536100
06543100
05900018

Qty.

NNNNEDIMNOOOONEFEPRERPEPENNNNNBENEAENBENNDNDDN

Description

Link, Control

Pivot, Rod

Link, Wireform

Weldment, Steering Bushing
Bushing, 1.00 x .75 x 1.00
Weldment, Control Arm

Stud, Ball

Channel, Upper Handlebar
Caplug, Handlebar

Bushing

Eccentric

Handlebar

Grip, Handlebar

Damper, Control

Battery

Nut, Lock Wing .250-20

Battery Rod

Solenoid

Screw, Tap .250-20 x .37

Bolt, Hex .31-18 x 1.75 Grade 5
Nut, 5/16-18 Flange Nyloc

Bolt, Hex .31-18 x .75 Grade 5
Nut, Flange Nyloc 5/16 -18
Bolt, Hex .38-16 x 3.00 Grade 5
Nut, Spinlock Flange .375-16
Pin, Hair #25

Washer, Lock .31 x .078

Nut, Jam .312-18

Nut, Locking Top Flange .31-18
Bolt, 3/8 - 16 x 1.00 FSHCS Plain

Model 915054, 064, 070

11



ENGINE, EXHAUST, BELTS AND IDLERS

Model 915052

Model 915054, 064, 070

Rear of Unit

PE1300

12



ENGINE, EXHAUST, BELTS AND IDLERS

Item Part No.

1

O© 0O NO O~ WDN

WWRNNNNNNNNNNRPRPRPRPPERPRERPRERPR
RPOOWO~NOOURWNRPOOWOOMNO®OUNWNIERERO

08200109
08200101
05966700
06309300
06443600
03643100
07229000
00365000
06445000
05516400
00473500
05500039
06441900
05959900
05963300
08336100
07312500
06545500
06543600
05957400
07414100
06545400
00191400
036313

07067800
07412000
00435800

06939100
00924300
00924300
00382051
07411500

Qty.

NRPRPREPNRPRRPRRPRPRPRUODMDMRPRNRPRPNRPRPNRPRRRPRRPRRPRRPEPRRRER

Description
Engine, 15 hp Kohler (054, 064)

Engine, 15.5hp Briggs & Stratton (070)

Bolt, Hex .44-20 x 4.50 Grade 8

Washer, Locking .44 x .109 Regular
Washer, Flat Steel .469 x 2.00 x .25

Electric Clutch, Brake 3.4 Amp
V-belt
Crankshaft Extension

Washer, Flat Steel .515 x 1.625 x .250
Bushing, Sleave .500 x .750 x .1.560

Weldment, Idler

Bushing, Flange 0.75 x 0.875 x .625 x 1.125
Washer, Flat Steel .531 x 1.06 x .095

Bolt, Hex .50-13 x 3.00

Bolt, Hex .38-16 x 2.25 Grade 5
Spring, Extension

Idler, Flanged 4.00

Nut, 3/8-16 Flange Nyloc

Nut, Locking Top Flange .50-13

Bolt, Hex .31-18 x 1.75 Grade 5 (070)
Screw, Tapping .38-16 x 1.00 Hex Washer Head (054, 064)

Nut 5/16-18 Flange Nyloc
Tube, Qil Drain

Cable Tie

Valve, Oil Drain

Screw, Tapping .25-20 x .50 Hex Washer Head

Muffler, Weldment

Clamp, Hose Wire .490/.510 x .092

Gas Line, Bulk 16" LG

Gas Line, Bulk 18" LG

Heat Shield, Mini Z

Screw, Tapping .31-18 x .50

Model 915054, 064, 070

13



FUeL TANK

Model 915054, 064, 070

PE1221

Item Part No. Qty. Description

1 00348500 1 Tank, Fender - Left Hand

2 01538400 1 Fuel Cap

3 09112300 1 Fitting, Tank

4 07511400 1 Bushing, Flange .375 x 1.062 x .625
5 00431651 2 Bracket, Fuel Tank RH

6 00428851 2 Bracket, Fuel Tank LH

7 07411500 12 Screw, Tapping .31-18 x .50

8 00392651 2 Mount, Fuel Tank

9 00348400 1 Tank, Fender - Right Hand

10 00366100 1 Cable, Throttle

11 06536000 4  Nut-Locking-Nylon 10-24 with Insert
12 01588300 1 Key Switch

13 02460700 2 Key, w/cap

14 01545600 1  Switch, Clutch

15 06116900 4  Screw-Machine 10-24 x .75 Hex Washer Head
16 00373951 1 Control Panel

14



ConTINnuITY DIAGRAM

Model 915054, 064, 070

The diagrams below show the various states of connection for electrical components.
The solid lines on switches show continuity.
NOTE: All switches are viewed from the rear.

Key Switch
(01588300)
RUN / LIGHT
PTO Switch Relay
3 9 3 9
— I 0 -
|]86 87A 85|] |]86 BT 85”
|:| H |:| 30 SOI]
4 1 7 4 1 7
DISENGAGED ENGAGED NOT ENERGIZED ENERGIZED
(down position) (up position)
Seat Switch Park Brake Switch
(02754100) (03606600)
] =
TEE Ly e
BUTTON OUT BUTTON IN
OPERATOR OPERATOR
OFF SEAT ON SEAT
Solenoid
(03679000)
(e} _— O O, _— O
@) (e g D
NOT ENERGIZED ENERGIZED

15



ELECTRICAL SYSTEM

Model 915054, 064, 070

PE0200

[
0 )
> 009, T A

p 0 _ )
O

16



ELECTRICAL SYSTEM

Item

© 00 NO Ok~ WN P

NNNNRPRPRPRRRERRRRERR
WNPFPOOW®OWNOUDWNERO

Part No.

02460700
040216

09351100
01588300
03679000
01554800
05946800
06437300
06308400
06533200
07533200
02727200
036314

01545600
00347900
03606600
02754100
09293500
039619

06310500
06536700
036313

00289200

Qty.

PP NARPNRPRPRPRPRPNONNNNRPRERRRERNON

Description

Key with Cap

Relay

Fuse, 25 AMP

Key Switch

Solenoid

Battery, Filled

Bolt, Hex .25-20 x .75 Grade 5
Washer, Flat Steel .281 x .62 x .065
Washer, Locking .25 x .062 Regular
Nut, Hex .25-20

Boot, Eyelet Terminal

Starter Cable 13"

Ground Cable

Switch, Clutch With Retainer
Harness, Mini Zoom

Switch, Double Pole N.O. / N.O.
Switch, Snap Mounting (N.O.)
Diode, Connector Shell
Insulator

Washer, Locking .31
Nut, Jam .31-24

Cable Tie

Shim, PTO Switch

Model 915054, 064, 070

17



WIRING DIAGRAM

Model 915054, 064, 070

PTO
SWITCH
N - RED / GREEN
o ©
PURPLE L 1 o GREEN / WHITE
"""""""""""""" | | —_—1 -
OPTIONAL I R
SEAT \ / 3—0 O
HOUR SWITCH -
METER z
— 1 : sl \ L7 e os
BLACK © ) PTO
0o * O O @ 30 RELAY
-+ 1 2
,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 2
o
By o
o) 4
5|5 > 3
o
m
414
FUEL YELLOW / Yellow /
SOLENIOD| .| .| RED /n ® Red N
JJ
REGULATOR
ENGINE 1 '
MAGNETO WHITE / S N BLACK ®
KILL 2102 BLACK M_ |87a 87 86 85 J
START
6l6 30 RELAY
BLACK /WHITE
STARTER Lf\ )) -
PURPLE N g b —
] ®
= © ' 3,1
R o® O] 'O Parking
BLACK %‘O g r  Brake
| O1.0 Switch
[ @ 4 2
w i
o e o+ @)
+ - “ O
BATTERY © o
L | @ |L7.BLUE A A
= f‘c J 7
BLACK o
® 'o
RED A8 cep f :O
o4 —~ | g NN BROWN
FUSE B o
EY
SWITCH
coiL2 % coi1 .\ BROWN /WHITE NN BROWN / WHITE
J 7
STARTER
SOLENOID BLACK N
7@ N
GROUND
HEADLIGHT ) PATH FUSE g
LIGHT 3
FUSE @ —_
BLue A~—Bsiie [TsLack] |siie N
BLACK
milmmaresll 1

PE1290

18



MoweRr DEeck LIFT

Model 915054, 064, 070

PE1230

Item Part No. Qty. Description
1 00279900 1 Rod, Lift
2 00279800 4 Lift Arm
3 00280000 2 Shaft, Lift
4 05946900 4 Bolt, Hex .31-18 x 1.00 Grade 5
5 06439100 4 Washer, Flat Steel .328 x .87 x .179
6 06446300 4 Washer, Flat Steel .344 x 1.125 x .135
7 05959900 4 Bolt, Hex .50-13 x 3.00 Grade 5
8 00160000 4 Deck Link
9 06543300 8 Nut, Spin Lock Flange .50-13
10 06714900 10  Pin, Hair #16
11 07411500 3 Screw, Tap .31-18 x .50
12 00288300 2 Link, Drag
13 05503900 4 Bushing, Flange .750 x 1.000 x .625 x 1.250
14 05963300 1 Bolt, Hex .38-16 x 2.00 Grade 5
15 06545500 2 Nut, Flange Nyloc 3/8-16
16 00347800 1 Tube, Lift Stop
17 01593500 1 Pin, Spring Ball .3750D x 1.50
18 00347700 1 Rod, Lift
19 00279551 1 Pedal, Foot Lift
20 07412000 1 Screw, Tap .25-20 x .50
21 06927100 1 Cable, Hood
22 05958400 1 Bolt, Hex .38-16 x 2.50 Grade 5
23 01590400 4 Trunnion
24 06436400 8 Washer Flat Steel .511 x 1.441 x .125
25 06441500 4 Washer Flat Steel .755 x 1.375 x .062
26 06445000 2 Washer Flat Steel .515 x 1.625 x .250
27 08300010 2 Spring, Compression .105 x 1.35 x 2.00

19



20



40" MoweRr Deck BAFFLES AND CHUTE

Item Part No.

P
REBowo~v~ourwnr

N R R R R R
QOO ~NO U DN W

01585500
02709551
06219900
06713500
035996

035997

00475800
07049600
06212200
06545400
01576151
01576251
01576351
01576751
01597751
06543500
06220600
06545500
01599151
06224200

Qty.

PRRPNRRPPRPPPRPREOORRRRENRR

Description

Deflector, Chute

Hinge, Plate

Bolt, Round Head Square Neck .25-20 x .75 Grade 5
Pin, Hair Internal .08 x .18 x 1.18

Spring, Torsion .095 x .50 x 1.00

Bushing, Sleeve

Clevis Pin

Bolt, Serrated Hex Flange Washer Head .312-18 x .75
Bolt, Round Head Square Neck .31-18 x .62
Nut-5/16-18 Flange Nyloc

Weldment, Upper Left Baffle-40"

Weldment, Upper Center Baffle-40"

Weldment, Upper Right Baffle-40"

Deflector, 40"

Flat Spring

Nut, Locking Top Flange .25-20

Bolt, Round Head Square Neck .25-20 x .50 Grade 5
Nut-3/8-16 Flange Nylon

Bracket, Chute Lock

Bolt, Round Head Square Neck .38-16 x 1.50

Model 915054

PE0860

21



40" MoweRr Deck, BELT, IDLERS AND BLADES

Model 915054

33

<

—

PE0871

22



40" MoweRr Deck, BELT, IDLERS AND BLADES

Item Part No.

© 00 NO Ok~ WN P

W W WWWWWNDNDNDNDNDNNNNNRP,EPRERPRPRPEPEPRPERPERPERRLPER
OO A WNPFPOOO~NOUPMAWNPODOO~NOOGMWDNEDO

00388651
07200002
01520100
06545500
07327100
00431851
01581700
01593800
51510000
06400006
06445700
05978900
06225000
06442900
03498400
05974500
06611100
06224100
06543600
05435800
06224300
06218600
08313300
06441900
06445000
00391900
06436400
00388751
05963300
06534900
05958400
06543300
00390000
07300006
06545400
06212200

Qty.

1
1

WWwWwweE wwoawweEkRrNYP

N
o

PP RPRPRPRPRPRRPEPRPNORRPREPNDNDN

Description

Weldment 40" Deck

V-Belt, HA x 112.3 EFF.

Cover

Nut .38-16 Flange Nyloc

Pulley, Idler 4.00

Weldment, Idler Pivot Arm

Spacer, Powdered Metal

Sheave, Spindle 4.00 Dia.

Assembly, Spindle

Washer, Flat Steel .406 x 1.50 x .245

Washer, Beveled .63 x 1.625 x .140

Bolt, Hex .62-18 x 1.75 Grade 8

Bolt, Round Head Square Neck .50-13 x 3.50 Grade 5
Washer, Flat .Steel .688 x 1.75 x .134

Blade, Mower (13.88)

Bolt, Hex .38-16 x 1.00 Grade 8 with Epoxy Patch
Key, Square .25 x .38 x .25

Bolt, Round Head Square Neck .38-16 x 1.25

Nut, Locking Top Flange .50-13

Bearing, 1.00 x 1.12 x .75

Bolt, Round Head Square Neck .38-16 x 2.00 Grade 5
Bolt, Round Head Square Neck .50-13 x 3.75 Grade 5
Spring, Extension .187 x 1.50 x 9.94

Washer, Flat Steel .531 x 1.06 x .095

Washer, Flat Steel .515 x 1.625 x .25

Finger, Belt

Washer, Flat Steel .511 x 1.44 x .125

Plate, 40" Doubler

Bolt, Hex .38-16 x 2.00

Nut, Spinlock Flange .375-16

Bolt, Hex .38-16 x 2.50

Nut, Spinlock Flange .50-13

Belt Cover

Idler, Flat .38 x 4.00 x 1.06

Nut, Flange Nyloc 5/16-18

Bolt, Round Head Square Neck .31-18 x .62

Model 915054

23



NOTES

24



34" MoweRr Deck, BELT, IDLERS, BLADES AND BAFFLES

Model 915054, 064, 070
16 ‘
=~
ﬁ\§>3
15 ‘
, D

PE1270

25



34" MoweRr Deck, BELT, IDLERS, BLADES AND BAFFLES

Item Part No.

OO ~NOOYUPAWNLPRE

A AP WWWWWWWWWWNNNNNNNNNNRPRPRPEPERPERPERPERE
OO WNRPOOO~NOUOPRARWNREPOOO~NOOUOPRMAWNREPROOO~NOOOMAWNEREO

00348700
02709551
06545500
00387800
07200015
05974500
06400006
01610400
06611100
06543600
06445000
06224100
01581700
05958400
07324100
03648300
00431851
05435800
06543300
05963300
08313300
06225000
06713500
035997

035996

00475800
06218600
06442900
06445700
05978900
08861600
51510000
00290151
06219900
06543500
01597751
06220600
01599151
06221800
06530400
07534800
01594000
06442000
06225400
06534900
00385451

Qty.

PNRPRPRPRPPENRPANRPNNNNNRRPRPRPRPRPPRRNRPNNRPNQONNMNNONNNRNORR

Description

Discharge Chute

Hinge, Plate

Nut, 3/8-16 Flange Nyloc

Belt Cover

V-Belt, HA x 97

Bolt, Hex .38-16 x 1.00 Grade 8 w/Epoxy Patch
Washer, Flat Steel .406 x 1.50 x .245

Sheave

Key, Square .25 x .38 x .25

Nut, Locking Top Flange .50-13

Washer, Flat Steel .515 x .625 x .250

Bolt, Round Head Square Neck .38-16 x 1.25
Spacer

Bolt, Hex .38-16 x 2.50

Idler Flanged 3.50

Finger Belt

Weldment, Idler Pivot Arm

Bearing, 1.00 x 1.12 x .75

Nut, Spinlock Flange .50-13

Bolt, Hex .38-16 x 2.00

Spring, Tension .187 x 1.50 x 9.94

Bolt, Round Head Square Neck .50-13 x 3.50
Pin, Hair Internal .08 x .18 x 1.18

Bushing, Sleeve

Spring, Torsion .095 x .50 x 1.00

Pin, Clevis

Bolt, Round Head Square Neck .50-13 x 3.75
Washer, Flat .688 x 1.75 x .134

Washer, Beveled .63 x 1.625 x .140

Bolt, Hex .62-18 x 1.75 Grade 8

Blade, Mower (052, 064)

Assembly, Spindle

34" Zoom/ZT Deck

Bolt, Round Head Square Neck .25-20 x .75 Grade 5

Nut, Locking Top Flange .25-20
Flat Spring

Bolt, Round Head Square Neck .25-20 x .50 Grade 5

Bracket, Chute Lock

Bolt, Round Head Square Neck .31-18 x 1.00
Nut, Spinlock Flange .312-18

Knob, Clamping

Spacer, .39 x 1.50 x .380

Washer, Flat Steel .563 x 1.38 x .109

Bolt, Round Head Square Neck .38-18 x 2.75 Grade 5

Nut, Spinlock Flange .375-16
Plate, 34” Doubler

Model 915054, 064, 070

26



GRAVELY)

GRAVELY

A Division of Ariens Company
655 West Ryan Street

P.O. Box 157

Brillion, WI 54110-0157
920-756-2141

Fax 920-756-2407
www.gravely.com



	Decals-Safety
	Decals-Style
	Frame, Hood, Footrest, Casters and Tires
	Seat and Seat Support
	Transaxle, Dump Valves and Rear Wheels
	Parking Brake
	Steering Controls
	Steering Controls
	Engine, Exhaust, Belts and Idlers
	Engine, Exhaust, Belts and Idlers
	Fuel Tank
	Continuity Diagram
	Electrical System
	Electrical System
	Wiring Diagram
	Mower Deck Lift
	40” Mower Deck Baffles and Chute
	40” Mower Deck, Belt, Idlers and Blades
	40” Mower Deck, Belt, Idlers and Blades
	Notes
	34” Mower Deck, Belt, Idlers, Blades and Baffles
	34” Mower Deck, Belt, Idlers, Blades and Baffles

